For relief of itching and skin irritation caused by:

- Itchy dermatitis
- Dry eczema
- Allergic rashes
- Hives, nettle rashes
- Chickenpox
- Insect bites & stings
- Heat rashes
- Sunburn
- Personal itching
- Scabies

# Eurax 10% w/w cream

Stops itching fast

Crotamiton

Works for up to 10 hours

100 g e

Do not use after the expiry date given on the bottom of the tube and on the carton. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Active Ingredient: Crotamiton 10% w/w.

Also contains: Methyl parahydroxybenzoate (E218), phenylethyl alcohol, glycerol, triethanolamine, sodium laurilsulfate, ethylene glycol monopalmitostearate, stearyl alcohol, concentrated ammonia solution, stearic acid, hard paraffin, white beeswax, perfume (containing benzyl benzoate) and purified water.

Eurax Cream is supplied as a white and homogenous cream. It is available in aluminium tubes sizes of 30g and 100g. Not all pack sizes may be marketed.

Keep this medicine out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not store above 25 °C.

### PA Holder

GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare (Ireland) Limited,

12 Riverwalk, City West Business Campus, Dublin 24, Ireland.

## Manufacturer

GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare (UK) Trading Limited, Brentford, TW8 9GS, U.K.

**Eurax** is a registered trademark owned by or licensed to the GSK group of companies. PA 678/119/1 Information prepared: June 2016.





919882

### Eurax 10% w/w Cream

**Directions:** For cutaneous use.

**Pruritus (itching):** Apply to the affected area 2-3 times daily. Irritation will be relieved for 6 to 10 hours.

**Scabies:** After bathing apply to all areas below the chin including inbetween the fingers and toes. Repeat the treatment 24 hours later.

the fingers and foes. Repeat the treatment 24 hours later.

A bath should be taken a day after with a change of clothes and bedding.

All contacts should be treated at the same time. If symptoms persist consult your doctor. Eurax can be used for children. For children under 3 years of age consult your doctor before use and do not apply more than once a day.

Always use this medicine exactly as described or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

Talk to a doctor if you do not feel better or if you feel worse.

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them: Allergic reactions (affects 1-10 in 10,000 people); STOP using Eurax Cream and seek medical help immediately if you have any of the following which may be signs of an allergic reaction: difficulty in breathing or swallowing, swelling of the face, lips, tongue or throat, severe itching of the skin, with a red rash or raised bumps. Other side effects include itching (affects 1-10 in 100 people); rash, itchy rash, skin reddening, eczema, swelling (affects 1-10 in 10,000 people).

Cautions: Do not use in the mouth, in or around the eyes, on broken skin, for weeping skin conditions or if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to any of the ingredients. Eurax is not recommended in pregnancy. Consult your doctor or pharmacist before using Eurax if you are breast feeding, or suffering from genital itching. Nursing mothers should avoid applying Eurax in the area of the nipples. Stearyl alcohol may cause local skin reactions (e.g. contact dermatitis). The perfume contains benzyl benzoate which may cause mild irritation to the skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Methyl parahydroxybenzoate may cause allergic reactions (possibly delayed). Use near the eyes may cause inflammation of the eye. If this occurs or you experience other symptoms stop using the product and consult your doctor. In case of accidental contact with the eyes or mouth, rinse thoroughly with water. If Eurax is accidentally swallowed, contact your nearest hospital casualty department or tell your doctor immediately.

# Reporting of side effects

If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor, pharmacist or nurse. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. You can also report side effects directly via HPRA Pharmacovigilance, Earlsfort Terrace, IRL - Dublin 2; Tel: +353 1 6764971; Fax: +353 1 6762517. Website: www.hpra.ie; E-mail: medsafety@hpra.ie. By reporting side effects you can help provide more information on the safety of this medicine.

For external use only

